Release Pack Campus.2411 - March
2024

Last Modified on 04/04/2024 12:02 pm CDT

Jump to State-Specific Notes

Release notes provide the applicable personnel the ability to review enhancements, modifications,
and regulated changes prior to accepting an updated. It is advised that users review the release
notes carefully and alert appropriate district staff to changes in Campus.

The Release Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
information) article lists the approximate release date of all
Campus releases.

See the Rx Pack - Campus.2411
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/rx-pack-campus2411) article for a list
of Rx releases to the Campus.2411 release pack.

Questions or concerns regarding an update should be
directed to Campus Support.

Campus.2411
> Campus.2411
Campus.2407

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2407-february-2024)
Campus.2403
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2403-january-2024)
Campus.2351

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2351-december-2023)

See the Supported Platforms (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms) article for more

information about supported technologies.

Paths provided at the end of release notes now references the New Look of Infinite Campus

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/try-the-new-look-of-campus).

Update Manifest

Component Case Description
Number
Academic SIS- Academic Programs Performance Improvement
Programs 176052
Academic SIS- Academic Programs Batch Queue Report Improvement
Programs 176067
Academic SIS- Academic Programs Update
Programs 176309
Accessibility SIS- Elements Updated to Indicate they are Selected
155986
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https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2351-december-2023
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https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/try-the-new-look-of-campus
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/try-the-new-look-of-campus
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#academic-programs-performance-improvement-sis-176052
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#academic-programs-batch-queue-report-improvement-sis-176067
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#academic-programs-update-sis-176309
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#accessibility-%E2%80%93-elements-updated-to-indicate-they-are-selected-sis-155986

Infinite (=

Campus

Component Case Description
Number

Accessibility SIS- Accessibility Updates
156053

Activity SIS- Activity Registration Maintenance

Registration 176116

Ad hoc SIS- Search Functionality Corrected in New Look

Reporting 175250

Assessment SIS- [Enhancement] Character Limit Increased for Test Score Fields
175551

Assessment SIS- Test Score Date with Two-Digit Year Not Importing
175594

Assessment SIS- Data Import Performance Enhanced
175747

Assessment SIS- Proficiency Score Fields Added for Data Mapping
175781

Assessment SIS- Duplicate Score Fields
175782

Assessment SIS- [Enhancement] Fuzzy Matching Logic Updated for Data Mapping
176090

Assessment SIS- [Enhancement] Banners for Assessment Tools Updated
176330

Assessment SIS- Assessment - State Edition
176621

Assessment SIS- Score Date Formats Generating Errors
176824

Assessment SIS- Map Data Updated
176828

Campus SIS- Teaching Center Improvement

Instruction 166897

Campus SIS- Teaching Center Performance

Instruction 167369

Campus SIS- Duplicate Messages

Instruction 173717

Campus SIS- Navigating Library Curriculum

Learning 176390
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#accessibility-updates-sis-156053
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#activity-registration-maintenance-sis-176116
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fuzzy-matching-logic-updated-for-data-mapping-sis-176090-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#banners-for-assessment-tools-updated-sis-176330-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#assessment---state-edition-sis-176621
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#score-date-formats-generating-errors-sis-176824
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#map-data-updated-sis-176828
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#teaching-center-improvement-sis-166897
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#teaching-center-performance-sis-167369
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#duplicate-messages-sis-173717
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#navigating-library-curriculum-sis-176390

Infinite (=

Campus

Component Case Description
Number
Campus SIS- [Enhancement] My Cart Accessibility Enhancements

Student/Parent 175709

Campus SIS- [Enhancement] School Store Accessibility Enhancements
Student/Parent 175711

Census SIS- Census
175176
Census SIS- Protected Identity Fields Updates
176326
Counseling SIS- Team Member Display Name Fix
169667
Counseling SIS- Counseling Meeting Log Contact Default Update
171177
Custom SIS- Custom Outline Link Name Change Not Reflected in New Look of
169847 Infinite Campus
Digital SIS- Digital Repository Preference Failing to Load
Repository 176586
DIS SIS- Special Ed State Sync Fix
160103
DIS SIS- Behavior Incident State Sync Fix
160107
DIS SIS- Special Ed Plan Progress Report State Sync Fix
160108
DIS SIS- [Enhancement] Add DIS Trigger for when Career Readiness
171081 Record is Saved, Ul Updates for KY and NV
Early Warning SIS- Students with Active RTI Plans Not Displaying
176717
Ed-Fi SIS- Core Student Assessment Resource Updated
176134
Ed-Fi SIS- Ed-Fi Performance Update
176288
Fees SIS- Fee Audit Report Fix
173285
Fees SIS- Printing Fee Surplus
174536
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#census-sis-175176
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#protected-identity-fields-updates-sis-176326
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-state-sync-fix-sis-160103
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#behavior-incident-state-sync-fix-sis-160107
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-plan-progress-report-state-sync-fix-sis-160108
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#dis---add-dis-trigger-for-when-career-readiness-record-is-saved,-ui-updates-for-ky-and-nv-sis-171081-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#students-with-active-rti-plans-not-displaying-sis-176717
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ed-fi---core-student-assessment-resource-updated-sis-176134
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ed-fi-performance-update-sis-176288
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fee-audit-report-fix-sis-173285
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#printing-fee-surplus-sis-174536

Infinite (=

Campus

Component

FRAM

Grades

Reporting

Health

Health

Health

Learner

Planning

Learner
Planning

Learner

Planning

Messenger

Messenger

Navigation

OneRoster

OneRoster

OneRoster

OneRoster

OneRoster

OneRoster

Case
Number

SIS-
175464

SIS-
176681

SIS-
153569

SIS-
175398

SIS-
176219

SIS-
175878

SIS-
175947

SIS-
175952

SIS-
160221

SIS-
173781

SIS-
176812

SIS-
172854

SIS-
174909

SIS-
175141

SIS-
175515

SIS-
176084

SIS-
176132

Description

[Enhancement] FRAM Communication Default Letter Signatures

Bonus Points for Cumulative GPAs

[Enhancement] Immunization Certificate Report Customized for

Several States

Health Office Visits Medication Dose Date Update

[Enhancement] Vaccine Setup Kindergarten Code Update

Special Ed Template Banks Loading Fix

Special Ed Document Editor Release Fix

Special Ed Amend Tool Rights Fix

[Enhancement] Messenger Recipient Address

[Enhancement] Ability to send to non-Campus recipients in

Messenger 2.0

New Look of Infinite Campus - Refreshing Course Causes Removal

of Context Picker

[Enhancement] Include Address Data Option

Switching Enrollments Mid-Year

[Enhancement] Combine Person Triggers Cache Refresh

OAuth 2.0 Validation

Homeroom Sections

[Enhancement] Limits and Offsets
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fram-communication-default-letter-signatures-sis-175464-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#bonus-points-for-cumulative-gpas-sis-176681
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#immunization-certificate-report-customized-for-several-states-sis-153569-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vaccine-setup-kindergarten-code-update-sis-176219-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-template-banks-loading-fix-sis-175878
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-document-editor-release-fix-sis-175947
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-amend-tool-rights-fix-sis-175952
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#messenger-recipient-address-sis-160221-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ability-to-send-to-non-campus-recipients-in-messenger-2.0-sis-173781-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-look-of-infinite-campus-%E2%80%93-refreshing-course-causes-removal-of-context-picker-sis-176812
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---include-address-data-option-sis-172854-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---switching-enrollments-mid-yearsis-174909
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---combine-person-triggers-cache-refresh-sis-175141-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---oauth-2.0-validation-sis-175515
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---homeroom-sections-sis-176084
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---limits-and-offsets-sis-176132-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0

Infinite (=

Campus

Component

Point of Sale

Records

Transfer

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

School Store

School Store

Search

Search

Security

Security

Security

Transcripts

Case
Number

SIS-
173747

SIS-
176032

SIS-
168858

SIS-
169742

SIS-
174361

SIS-
174946

SIS-
175463

SIS-
175690

SIS-
175913

SIS-
142708

SIS-
171159

SIS-
174899

SIS-
175414

SIS-
168016

SIS-
174631

SIS-
176889

SIS-
175967

Description

Account Management Wizard

[Enhancement] Student Records Transfer Document Types

Added

[Enhancement] NEW Requests & Rosters

Scheduling Center Links Updated

[Enhancement] Notice of Scheduling Tools Being Removed

Walk-In Scheduler Tool Rights

Walk-In Scheduler - Start, End Dates Incorrect

Walk-In Scheduler Notes in Full Screen Mode

Scheduling Board - Missing Data Highlights

[Enhancement] School Store Displayed Text Options in Parent

and Student Portal

[Enhancement] Public Store Accessibility Enhancements

[Enhancement] Previous Search Framework Dependencies

Removed from Infinite Campus

[Enhancement] Tool Search Framework Update

Timestamp Sorting/Filtering No Longer Working in User Session

Manager

Combine Person Tool Rights Appearing in User Group Tool Rights

Campus Email Confirmation Fix

Trigger to Sync TranscriptCourse with SchoolYearGPA Updated
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#school-store-displayed-text-options-in-parent-and-student-portal-sis-142708-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#public-store-accessibility-enhancements-sis-171159-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#previous-search-framework-dependencies-removed-from-infinite-campus-sis-174899-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#with-the-shift-to-a-different-search-framework-sis-175414,-the-following-dependencies-were-removed-from-infinite-campus:
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#timestamp-sorting/filtering-no-longer-working-in-user-session-manager-sis-168016
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#combine-person-tool-rights-appearing-in-user-group-tool-rights-sis-174631
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#campus-email-confirmation-fix-sis-176889
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#trigger-to-sync-transcriptcourse-with-schoolyeargpa-updated-sis-175967

Infinite (=

Campus

Component

Transportation

Case
Number

SIS-
175892

Description

[Enhancement] Transportation

State-Specific Cases

State

Arizona
Arizona
BIE
California
Colorado
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Hawaii
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana

Indiana

Kansas

Kansas

Case
Number

SIS-171047

SIS-175852

SIS-169496

SIS-174486

SIS-167210

SIS-174225

SIS-169534

SIS-175879

SIS-174975

SIS-175131

SIS-175636

SIS-175694

SIS-176207

SIS-176239

SIS-176325

SIS-175621

SIS-174176

SIS-176018

SIS-176540

SIS-176597

SIS-175299

SIS-175689

Description

Course Transcript Descriptors

Updated End Date Logic for LRE

Consolidated Report Card Header and Logo Updated
Validation Report Error Codes

READ Fields on Enrollment Moved to READ Tool

Exit Withdraw Type Updates

Disciplinary Offense Extract

[Enhancement] Vaccine Setup Update

Career Academy State Program Creation

Resource Updates

School Statistics Resource Activation

SPED Tab State Reporting Updates

Updates for the 23-24 School Year

Programs Update

Attribute Dictionary Cleanup

Career Readiness Tool Added

[Enhancement] Ed-Fi-Trigger and Dependency Logic Updates
Virtual Education Program Updates

Virtual Education Program Improvements

Ed-Fi-Student Special Education Program Associations End Date
Logic Updated

Grades Resource

At- Risk Reporting in KIDS Collection
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#transportation-sis-175892-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---course-transcript-descriptors-sis-171047
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---updated-end-date-logic-for-lre-sis-175852
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#bie-consolidated-report-card-header-and-logo-updated-sis-169496
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---validation-report-error-codes-sis-174486
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado---read-fields-on-enrollment-moved-to-read-tool-sis-167210
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado---exit-withdraw-type-updates-sis-174225
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#connecticut-%E2%80%93-disciplinary-offense-extract-sis-169534
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-vaccine-setup-update-sis-175879-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-career-academy-state-program-creation-sis-174975
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-resource-updates-sis-175131
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-school-statistics-resource-activation-sis-175636
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-sped-tab-state-reporting-updates-sis-175694
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-updates-for-the-23-24-school-year-sis-176207
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-programs-update-sis-176239
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-attribute-dictionary-cleanup-sis-176325
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#hawaii-career-readiness-tool-added-sis-175621
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-ed-fi-trigger-and-dependency-logic-updates-sis-174176-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-virtual-education-program-updates-sis-176018
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-virtual-education-program-improvements-sis-176540
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-ed-fi-student-special-education-program-associations-end-date-logic-updated-sis-176597
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---grades-resource-sis-175299
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---at--risk-reporting-in-kids-collection-sis-175689

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Kansas
Kansas
Kansas

Kansas

Kansas
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Maine
Massachusetts
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri

Missouri

Case
Number

SIS-175749

SIS-175802

SIS-175938

SIS-175978

SIS-175979

SIS-174554

SIS-174636

SIS-174792

SIS-174848

SIS-175115

SIS-175130

SIS-176279

SIS-174515

SIS-175993

SIS-172778

SIS-174421

SIS-174794

SIS-176051

SIS-172785

SIS-173521

SIS-174727

SIS-175062

SIS-175257

SIS-175264

SIS-175969

SIS-176050

SIS-
176279mo

Description

Course Offerings and Grading Periods Resource Updates
Ed-Fi Student Program Resources Available
Student Education Organization Associations Resource Available

Ed-Fi Student KPP, KPAT Program Associations Resources
Available

Ed-Fi Section Educators Resource Available
Retention Report

Safe Schools

ILPA Template Banks Update

Dropout Report

Career Readiness

Individual Learning Plan Addendum Update
[Enhancement] Special Ed Printed Font Size Update
Behavior Report Logic Update

Individual Education Plan Updates

Early Education

Ed-Fi

Immunizations Updates

Annual Immunization Report Fix

Ed-Fi Resource Added

Ed-Fi Resource Added

Dual Credit Site Code Override Values Updated
Direct Match Report Updates

Ed-Fi Resource Extensions

Ed-Fi Resources Added

MOSIS Student Assignment Updates

Ed-Fi Resource Added

[Enhancement] Special Ed Printed Font Size Update
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---course-offerings-and-grading-periods-resource-updates-sis-175749
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---ed-fi-student-program-resources-available+-sis-175802
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---student-education-organization-associations-resource-available-sis-175938
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---ed-fi-student-kpp,-kpat-program-associations-resources-available-sis-175978
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---ed-fi-section-educators-resource-available-sis-175979
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-%E2%80%93-retention-report-sis-174554
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-%E2%80%93-safe-schools-sis-174636
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-ilpa-template-banks-update-sis-174792
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-%E2%80%93-dropout-report-sis-174848
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-%E2%80%93-career-readiness-sis-175115
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-individual-learning-plan-addendum-update-sis-175130
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-special-ed-printed-font-size-update-sis-176279-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maine-behavior-report-logic-update-sis-174515
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-individual-education-plan-updates-sis-175993
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-early-education-sis-172778
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-sis-174421
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-immunizations-updates-sis-174794
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-annual-immunization-report-fix-sis-176051
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-added-sis-172785
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-added-sis-173521
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-dual-credit-site-code-override-values-updated-sis-174727
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-direct-match-report-updates-sis-175062
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-extensions-sis-175257
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resources-added-sis-175264
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-student-assignment-updates-sis-175969
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-added-sis-176050
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-special-ed-printed-font-size-update-sis-176279mo-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Missouri
Missouri
Montana
Montana
Montana
Nebraska
Nebraska
Nevada
Nevada

Nevada

New Mexico
New Mexico

New Mexico

New York
New York
New York
New York
New York
New York
North Carolina
North Carolina
Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Oregon
Oregon

Oregon

Case
Number

SIS-176299

SIS-176357

SIS-160115

SIS-172469

SIS-175863

SIS-173780

SIS-175622

SIS-168290

SIS-174576

SIS-175595

SIS-172537

SIS-175934

SIS-175958

SIS-173875

SIS-174608

SIS-175494

SIS-175972

SIS-175996

SIS-176425

SIS-174410

SIS-176156

SI1S-169287

SIS-174078

SIS-175118

SIS-160429

SIS-160442

SIS-160445

Description

Ed-Fi Resource Added

MOSIS Student Core Update

DIS Staff Sync Update

Supervisor Data State Sync Update

Special Ed IEP Update

Ed-Fi Staff Section Association Update

Special Ed Plans Update

Non-Traditional Supplemental Attendance Report Updated
Reports Updated to Consider Cross-Site Enrollment

[Enhancement] Attendance Aggregation Updated for Non-CSE
Attendance

Ed-Fi Update Code to Accommodate Intra-District Transfer
Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update

Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update for Education
Organization ID

Enrolliment End Status Dictionary Update
SIRS Student Lite Update

Immunization Updates

SIRS Student Daily Attendance Code Updates
Immunization Updates

Alt Standard Achieved Score Field Updates
Immunization Updates

Immunization Rules Added
sp_OH_TruancyAttendance Efficiency Improvement
Student Standing (FS) Updates

PrelD Extract Update

ESEA Title X Homeless Report Available
Class Roster Report Available

Staff Assignment Extract
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-added-sis-176299
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-student-core-update-sis-176357
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana---dis-staff-sync-update-sis-160115
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-supervisor-data-state-sync-update-sis-172469
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-special-ed-iep-update-sis-175863
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska-ed-fi-staff-section-association-update-sis-173780
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska-special-ed-plans-update-sis-175622
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-non-traditional-supplemental-attendance-report-updated-sis-168290
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-reports-updated-to-consider-cross-site-enrollment-sis-174576
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-attendance-aggregation-updated-for-non-cse-attendance-sis-175595-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-update-code-to-accommodate-intra-district-transfersis-172537
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-program-associations-update-sis-175934
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-program-associations-update-for-education-organization-id-sis-175958
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-enrollment-end-status-dictionary-update-sis-173875
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-student-lite-update-sis-174608
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-immunization-updates-sis-175494
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-student-daily-attendance-code-updates-sis-175972
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-immunizations-updates-sis-175996
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-alt-standard-achieved-score-field-updates-sis-176425
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina-immunization-updates-sis-174410
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina-immunization-rules-added-sis-176156
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-sp_oh_truancyattendance-efficiency-improvement-sis-169287
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-student-standing-fs-updates-\(sis-174078\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-preid-extract-update-sis-175118
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---esea-title-x-homeless-report-available-sis-160429
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---class-roster-report-available-sis-160442
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---staff-assignment-extract-sis-160445
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Campus

State

Oregon

Pennsylvania

South Dakota

Tennessee

Tennessee

Vermont

Vermont

Wisconsin

Wisconsin

Case
Number

SIS-174898

SIS-175506

SIS-175254

SIS-172538

SIS-174368

SIS-173725

SIS-174883

SIS-172983

SIS-173936

Description

Work-Based Learning Tool Available

Course Reporting Updates

Immunization Updates

Ed-Fi/EIS - Update Code to Accommodate Intra-District Transfer
Need Schema To Collect Student Club Membership Details
Ed-Fi - Activate Student Program Related Resources

Update Report Logic for VT - Educator Census; Sped Role

Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Resource

[Enhancement] Special Ed Printed Font Size Update

See the Campus Release Pack Enhancements (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-
enhancements) article for a list of just enhancement release notes.

Technical Information

See the Technical Information - Release Pack Campus.2411 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-
information-release-pack-campus2411) article for a list of schema changes in this release.

Academic Programs

Academic Programs Performance Improvement (SIS-176052)

A performance improvement has been made to Academic Planning.

Path: Student Information > Academic Planning

Academic Programs Batch Queue Report Improvement (SI1S-176067)

The Academic Plan Progress Batch Queue Report has been improved to run more efficiently.

Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Academic Plan Progress Batch Report

Academic Programs Update (SI1S-176309)
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---career-and-technical-education-sis-174898
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-course-update%C2%A0sis-175506
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#south-dakota-immunization-updates-sis-175254
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tn-ed-fi/eis---update-code-to-accommodate-intra-district-transfer-sis-172538
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tn---need-schema-to-collect-student-club-membership-details-sis-174368
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vt-ed-fi---activate-student-program-related-resources-sis-173725
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vt---update-report-logic-for-vt---educator-census;-sped-role-sis-174883
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin---ed-fi-student-program-associations-resource-sis-172983
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-special-ed-printed-font-size-update-sis-173936-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-enhancements
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-enhancements
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-information-release-pack-campus2411
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-information-release-pack-campus2411

An issue with missing DPSA Ad Hoc fields has been fixed and associated dictionaries have been
updated.

Path: Student Information > Academic Planning > Programs

Accessibility

Accessibility - Elements Updated to Indicate they are Selected (S1S-155986)

Menu items and color indicators within Infinite Campus which only convey their status by showing
as highlighted have been updated to now announce ‘current’ to screen reader software.

Path: N/A

Accessibility Updates (S1S-156053)

The following updates were made to improve accessibility:

e Pill button group in User Advanced Search properly announcing ""group"" for screen reader
e Tabbing in both directions now works properly
e ‘role=group” present on pill group element

Path: N/A

Activity Registration

Activity Reqgistration Maintenance (S1S-176116)

The following updates have been made to the Activity Registration

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/activity-registration-overview) tool:

e Fixed Form title text error appearing in the Viewing Tool.

e Fixes issue where the Viewing Tool was always showing "Manual" as the option purchased.

e Activities that were Refunded (full or partial) and did not return to inventory now show in the
Viewing Tool.

e Updated Viewing Tool to have Timeframe Label and adjust "All" sizing.

e Fixes issue where the Roster Payments side panel was blank.

e Fixed an incorrect status to a form associated with an activity when a user/portal account was
missing.

e Payments being taken via the Activity Roster were being charged a service fee for card
swipe/manual card entry even though the "Card Present Processing Service Fee" checkbox
was not selected in their Payments Setup. This has been corrected.

Path: Student Information > Activity Registration

Ad hoc Reporting
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Search Functionality Corrected in New Look (SIS-175250)

There was an issue with results not displaying in the New Look of Campus when using the search
functionality in the Ad Hoc Filter Designer (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/1350754) and Advanced Search
with filters when All Years / All Calendars was selected. This has been corrected and filtered search
results display as expected.

Path: Reporting > Ad Hoc Reporting > Filter Designer

Assessments

Character Limit Increased for Test Score Fields (SIS-175551) [Enhancement]

The character limit for Test Score fields has been increased from 20 characters to 50 characters.
This update is reflected in the following areas:

e Database

e Attributes

e Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center-test-detail)
e Student Assessment

Texas users are not impacted by this update.

Path: Various - See Tools noted above

Test Score Date with Two-Digit Year Not Importing (S1S-175594)

Test score records were not imported using the Assessment Center
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import) When the source file had a two-digit year date
format. The CSV reports generated for Step 4-Test Mapping and Step 5-Import Data did not
indicate any errors / warnings and reported an erroneous number of imported files. This issue has
been resolved. Mapping for 'testScore.date' has been updated to allow the following date formats:

e mm/dd/yy
e mmddyy

Test score records import and display on the Student Assessment page as expected.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Map Data

Data Import Performance Enhanced (SI1S-175747)

The performance of the data import functionality (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import)
in the Assessment Center has been enhanced for State Edition users to significantly decrease the
import time of large data files.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Import Data
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Proficiency Score Fields Added for Data Mapping (SIS-175781)

Two proficiency score fields have been added to the drop list of database fields available under
Map Data (Step 3) in the Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import):

e proficiencyValue
e proficiencyELValue

The calculation logic from Raw Score and Scale Score is disabled when any of the following are
mapped:

e proficiencyValue
e proficiencyELValue
e result

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Map Data > Map
to Database Field

Duplicate Score Fields (SIS-175782)

Duplicate score fields displayed when creating a new assessment using the Test Detail
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center-test-detail) tool in the Assessment Center. This issue has
been resolved.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Detail > Score
Fields

Fuzzy Matching Logic Updated for Data Mapping (SIS-176090) [Enhancement]

Fuzzy Matching logic has been updated to enhance the Assessment Center
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import) user experience:

e Fuzzy Matching applies automatically only when Step 3 - Map Data has not been saved.
e Text added to the About Mapping Data display:

o Apply Fuzzy Matching Logic - Fuzzy Matching logic is applied to unmapped columns. This
logic only looks at the column heading and compares it to all the score fields available in
dbo.testScore. This only displays when Step 2 - Data File Detail has 'Source File Includes
Header' checked.

o 'Apply Fuzzy Matching' button added under the 'Data Columns for Import' section in Step
3- Map Data. It displays when 'Source File Includes Header' is marked in Step 2 - Data File
Detail.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Map Data
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Banners for Assessment Tools Updated (S1S-176330) [Enhancement]
The banners for the following tools have been updated to announce future deprecation:

e Achievement Standards

e Copy Assessments

e Proficiency Levels

e Publish Test (State Editions)
e Score Import Wizard

e Test Setup

All features of assessment administration are available in the Assessment Center

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center).

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration

Assessment - State Edition (SIS-176621)

There was an issue with the SchoollD not populating correctly when mapping the
'score.schoolNumber' data elements in a State Edition of the Assessment Center
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import). This issue has been resolved. The
‘testScore.schoollD' correctly populate based on the mapped School Number. Mapping the
'score.schoolNumber! field is now required under Step 3-Test Mapping.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Mapping

Score Date Formats Generating Errors (S1S-176824)

Some score date formats generated errors when users selected the 'Save & Test' and 'Save &
Import' options under Steps 4 and 5 in the Assessment Center (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-
score-data-import). This issue has been corrected and all date formats are recognized for data testing
and importing as expected.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Mapping,
Import Data

Map Data Updated (SIS-176828)

The row count displayed under the Data Mapping Detail section of Step 3-Map Data in the
Assessment Center (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import) indicated a maximum value
of 6 despite more rows existing in the file. This has been corrected and the row count accurately
displays the number of rows in the data source file.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Map Data
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Campus Instruction

Teaching Center Improvement (SIS-166897)

A load issue that some teachers were experiencing with the Teaching Center
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/teaching-center) has been corrected.

Path: Instruction > Overview > Teaching Center

Teaching Center Performance (S1S-167369)

Performance improvements have been made to the Teaching Center

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/teaching-center).

Path: Instruction > Overview > Teaching Center

Duplicate Messages (SIS-173717)

Previously, if a teacher sent a message (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/send-a-class-message-instruction) t0 two
sections, a student enrolled in one section but not the other would receive the message twice from
the section that they are not enrolled in.

Path: Instruction > General > Message Center

Campus Learning

Navigating Library Curriculum (SI1S-176390)

Previously, if a user opened the Curriculum Library (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/add-curriculum-from-the-
library) from the Curriculum List or an assignment/resource/folder and then clicked View on a shared
folder, the Folder Name > Resource/Assignment Name breadcrumb links at the top of the screen
didn't work. This has been corrected.

Path: Instruction > Curriculum > Curriculum > Library > View

Campus Student/Parent

My Cart Accessibility Enhancements (SIS-175709) [Enhancement]
Accessibility enhancements were made in the Parent and Student Portal for My Cart.

Path: Parent and Student Portal
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School Store Accessibility Enhancements (SIS-175711) [Enhancement]
Accessibility enhancements were made in the Parent and Student Portal for the School Store.

Path: Parent and Student Portal

Census
Census (SIS-175176)

A vulnerability in Summary (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-summary1) Tab using Classic Look was
identified and patched.

Path: Student Information > Summary

Protected Identity Fields Updates (SIS-176326)

The fields on the Protected Identities (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/identities) SCreen are now required
when the Gender field is not Male or Female for the following states:

e Arizona

e Delaware

e Indiana

e Kansas

e Mariana Islands
e Michigan

e Minnesota

e Nebraska

e Tennessee

e Texas

The Gender Attribute Dictionary is now unlocked and can be modified. Gender codes are limited to
one character.

Path: Census > Census People > Demographics, Census > Census People > Identities, Attribute
Dictionary > Identity > Gender

Counseling

Team Member Display Name Fix (S1S-169667)

An issue where the Team Members tool (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/team-members-counseling) Was not
displaying a staff member's current Identity name has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > (Module) > Counseling Team Members, PLP Team Members, RTI Team
Members, Special Education Team Members
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Counseling Meeting Log Contact Default Update (SIS-171177)

The Log Contact checkbox on the Counseling Meeting (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/schedule-counseling-
meetings) tool Participant List now defaults to unmarked when adding more than one student at a
time.

Path: Student Information > Counseling > Meetings

Custom

Custom Outline Link Name Change Not Reflected in New Look of Infinite Campus (S1S-169847)

Modified names of Custom Outline Links were failing to display properly in the New Look of Infinite
Campus. This issue was corrected.

Path: N/A

Digital Repository
Digital Repository Preference Failing to Load (SI1S-176586)

Due to a timing out issue between the SIS and CDR connection, the Digital Repository Preference
tool was failing to load for some customers. This issue was corrected.

Path: System Settings > Digital Repository > Digital Repository Preferences

DIS

Special Ed State Sync Fix (SIS-160103)

An issue where deleting a Special Education Document on the District side was not removing the
document on the State side upon sync has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Behavior Incident State Sync Fix (S1S-160107)
An issue when syncing completed Behavior Incidents in State Edition has been fixed.

Path: Behavior Office > Behavior Management > Behavior Management

Special Ed Plan Progress Report State Sync Fix (SIS-160108)
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An issue where the Plan Progress Report was not updating on the State side upon Save or Lock has
been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

DIS - Add DIS Trigger for when Career Readiness Record is Saved, Ul Updates for KY and NV (SIS-
171081) [Enhancement]

A DIS trigger has been added so that a sync is triggered in State Edition connected states. The User
Interface has also been updated for Kentucky and Nevada.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Career Readiness

Early Warning

Students with Active RTI Plans Not Displaying (SIS-176717)

The student detail view in the Early Warning (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/early-warning) District Edition
stopped displaying information relative to a student's active and locked Response to Intervention
(RTI) plans following changes made in the Campus.2407 release. The functionality has been
restored and the Interventions panel properly displays a student's RTl-related data in the user
interface as expected.

Path: Student Information > Counseling > Early Warning

Ed-Fi
Ed-Fi - Core Student Assessment Resource Updated (SIS-176134)

The Student Assessment Resource has been updated to Ed-Fi version 3.6.1.

Path: Ed-Fi

Ed-Fi Performance Update (S15-176288)

An Ed-Fi Grades resource query has been updated to help improve Ed-Fi processing performance.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Fees

Fee Audit Report Fix (S1S-173285)

When selecting the grade level in the Fee Audit Report (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/fee-audit-report)
configuration, the report not only shows the grade level selected, but also includes the grade levels
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following. This has been corrected.

Path: Fees > Reports > Fee Audit Report

Printing Fee Surplus (S1S-174536)

Printing the Fee (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/fees-student) statement from a student's Fees tab did not
display the Surplus. This has been corrected.

Path: Student Information > General > Fees

FRAM

FRAM Communication Default Letter Signatures (S1S-175464) [Enhancement]

Added the ability for FRAM (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/fram-preferences-fram-preferences) Administrators to
attach a default signature to canned/default letters.

Path: FRAM > Setup > FRAM Preferences

Grades Reporting
Bonus Points for Cumulative GPAs (SIS-176681)

Previously, the Cumulative GPA shown on the Grades tool did not account for Bonus Points if a
Custom GPA was used. This has been corrected.

Path: Student Information > General > Grades

Health

Immunization Certificate Report Customized for Several States (SIS-153569) [Enhancement]

The Health Immunization Certificate Report has been removed from all states except California,
Kansas, Kentucky, and Wisconsin. For these states, the report has been customized and updated to
meet their needs. See the following article for additional information pertaining to each state's
customized report:

California Immunization Certificate (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-certificate-report-california)
Kansas Immunization Certificate (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-certificate-report-kansas)
Kentucky Immunization Certificate (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-certificate-report-kentucky)
Wisconsin Immunization Certificate (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-certificate-report-wisconsin)

Path: Health Office > Health Reports > Immunization Certificate Report
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Health Office Visits Medication Dose Date Update (SIS-175398)

When a medication dose is administered to a student during a Health Office Visit, a Medication
record is also created on the student's Medications tool. With this update, the date of the
medication record is now the date the medication was administered to the student, not the date the
Health Office Visit record was created. This allows users to create Health Office Visit records for
future appointments without reducing medication doses until the date of the appointment. See the
Health Office Visit (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/health-office-visits) and/or Medications
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/medications) articles for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health > Office Visits

Vaccine Setup Kindergarten Code Update (SIS-176219) [Enhancement]

The Kindergarten Code options have been removed from the Vaccine Setup
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/vaccines) tool.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

Learner Planning

Special Ed Template Banks Loading Fix (SIS-175878)

An issue where the Special Ed Template Banks (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-ed-template-banks-setup)
were not loading in a Special Education Document after users pressed the Escape key has been
fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed Administration > Special Ed Template Banks Setup, Student
Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents

Special Ed Document Editor Release Fix (SIS-175947)

An issue where certain Special Education Document (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/documents) editors
were not releasing and were un-editable after initially clicking the Save and Close button has been
fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Special Ed Amend Tool Rights Fix (S1S-175952)

Now when users do not have the Special Education Amend (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/amend-special-
education-documents) tool right, the Amend button is grayed out.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents > Amend
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Messenger

Messenger Recipient Address (S1S-160221) [Enhancement]

The Messenger Recipient (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/messenger-field-descriptions-messenger-20) address
fields in multiple tools were not pulling the correct address information when a person had been
end-dated from a household and added to a new household. This has been corrected.

Path: Communication

Ability to send to non-Campus recipients in Messenger 2.0 (S1S-173781) [Enhancement]

Added the ability to enter email addresses and phone numbers of non-campus/external recipients
to Messenger 2.0 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/send-a-general-message-messenger-20) messages. These email
addresses and phone numbers will be contacted via the delivery mode selected between email,
voice, and text. Email addresses and phone numbers will be saved to messenger templates and
scheduled messages, as well as recorded in the Sent Message Log.

Path: Communication > Messenger > Messenger 2.0

Navigation

New Look of Infinite Campus - Refreshing Course Causes Removal of Context Picker (S1S-176812)

Navigating to a Course and then refreshing the screen was causing Infinite Campus to no longer
display the context picker (the functionality allowing the user to search for and select a specific
course). This issue was corrected.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Course Information

OneRoster

OneRoster - Include Address Data Option (SIS-172854) [Enhancement]

An option has been added to the Connection Configuration (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/configuring-
oneroster-connections) section of OneRoster 1.2 connections allowing users to control whether the
connection should Include Address Data in the demographics data made available via the
OneRoster API.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Applications Configuration > open a connection >
Edit > Connection Configuration

OneRoster - Switching Enrollments Mid-Year(SIS-174909)

Previously, if a student switched grades in the middle of the year, ending one enrollment and
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beginning a new one, grades for both enrollments were returned in OneRoster 1.2
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-12-data-models). Logic for 1.2 has been updated to match 1.1 so
that the grade is only returned for the active enroliment.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster - Combine Person Triggers Cache Refresh (SIS-175141) [Enhancement]

Logic has been updated so that a cache refresh (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/learning-interoperability) iS
triggered when the Combine Person tool is used to ensure accurate data.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster - OAuth 2.0 Validation (S1S-175515)

Logic has been updated to follow default OAuth 2.0 validation behavior.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster - Homeroom Sections (SI1S-176084)

Logic has been updated so that if a Section is marked as Homeroom but its Course is not, the
section still returns with a classType of Homeroom in OneRoster (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-
api).

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Section Information

OneRoster - Limits and Offsets (SIS-176132) [Enhancement]

Logic has been updated so that the paging algorithms for new OneRoster
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-api-documentation-oauth-2) URLS allow Limit and Offset combinations
that are not multiples of each other.

Path: No specific path

Point of Sale

Account Management Wizard (SIS-173747)

The Account Management Wizard (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/account-management-wizard) was updated to
handle the deletion of the records stored in RecurringPaymentTransaction in the "From" account.

Path: Food Service > Wizards > Account Management Wizard
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Records Transfer

Student Records Transfer Document Types Added (SIS-176032) [Enhancement]

Users now have the ability to send Health, Counseling, and PLP related documents using the
Student Records Transfer (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-records-transfer) tool.

Path: System Settings > Data Interchange Administration > Student Records Transfer

Scheduling

NEW Requests & Rosters (SIS-168858) [Enhancement]

A new Scheduling tool called Requests & Rosters is now available. This tool combines the
functionality of the following tools into just one tool.

e Manual Roster Builder
Section Roster Batch Edit
Request Wizard

Roster Copy

Section Roster Setup

Use Requests & Rosters throughout the Scheduling process to copy section rosters, add and
remove students from a section, modify course requests, update roster start and end dates, and
much more.

Refer to the article linked above for detailed information, and refer to the What's New in Scheduling
article for additional Scheduling updates.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling > Requests & Rosters

Scheduling Center Links Updated (SIS-169742)
The Scheduling Center now links to Scheduling Board for the following actions:

e Create Trials

e Build Sections

e Requests Satisfied

e All Requests Satisfied

e Complete Schedules

e Associate Scheduling Groups

The Enter Student Requests now links to Requests & Rosters.
Links to the following tools have been completely removed:
e Schedule Wizard

e Request Wizard
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e Scheduling Build Constraints Wizard
e Roster Copy Wizard

e Roster Batch Edit

e Roster Setup

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling > Scheduling Center

Notice of Scheduling Tools Being Removed (SIS-174361) [Enhancement]

The following Scheduling tools are being removed from the product with the Campus.2435 Release
(August 26, 2024).

e Schedule Wizard

e Scheduling Build Constraints Wizard
e Course Build Constraints Wizard

e Section Roster Batch Edit

e Roster Copy

e Section Roster Setup

Banners have been added to each of these tools indicating its removal and what tools to use
instead.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling

Walk-In Scheduler Tool Rights (S15-174946)

Users who did not have Add rights to the Student Schedule were able to load courses from the
student's requested list of courses, but NOT able to add those requested courses one at a time.
This has been corrected. Instead of Add rights, users need Write rights to add a course to a
student's schedule.

Path: Student Information > General > Schedule > Walk-In Scheduler

Walk-In Scheduler - Start, End Dates Incorrect (SIS-175463)

When entering start or end dates of a course section on the Walk-In Scheduler and saving, the
dates displayed differently than what were entered. This has been corrected.

Path: Student Information > General > Schedule > Walk-In Scheduler

Walk-In Scheduler Notes in Full Screen Mode (SIS-175690)

Entering Notes in Full Screen mode in Walk-In Scheduler was not triggering the save entry alert
that occurs when moving away from the tool without saving. This has been corrected.
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Path: Student Information > General > Schedule > Walk-In Scheduler

Scheduling Board - Missing Data Highlights (SIS-175913)

When the Missing Data indicator is enabled, adding a room number (or teacher or team) and saving
the update does not remove the indicator until the user exits the Scheduling Board and reopens the
active trial. This has been corrected to remove the indicator as soon as data is entered into the
appropriate field.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling > Scheduling Board

School Store

School Store Displayed Text Options in Parent and Student Portal (S1S-142708) [Enhancement]

Added options within School Store Settings (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/settings) to display general
announcements about School Store Items within the Parent and Student Portals.

Path: School Store > Administration > Settings

Public Store Accessibility Enhancements (SIS-171159) [Enhancement]

Accessibility enhancements have been made in the Public Store (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/public-

store).

Path: Public Store

Search

Previous Search Framework Dependencies Removed from Infinite Campus (SIS-174899)
[Enhancement]

With the shift to a different search framework (SIS-175414), the following dependencies were
removed from Infinite Campus:

The Search Framework Status tool has been removed as it is no longer relevant or necessary.
Underlying views and stored procedures have been removed

Microsoft Change Tracking has been disabled for underlying tables

Quartz jobs and triggers responsible for syncing data have been removed

Start-up processes for ensuring Search Framework functionality have been removed

NOTE: In-district and self-hosted customers can now remove any firewall rules associated with
search.infinitecampus.com

Path: Search
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Tool Search Framework Update (S1S-175414) [Enhancement]

Tool Search functionality has been rewritten to no longer utilize a previous search framework. With
this change, Tool Search no longer attempts to match search criteria against the following tool
metadata:

e Help Articles

e Campus Learning Standards

e Campus Attribute/Dictionary Elements
e Product Tool Definitions

Although the framework has changed, Tool Search behavior remains the same as it was before and
you should notice no discernable difference.

Path: Search > Tool Search

Security

Timestamp Sorting/Filtering No Longer Working in User Session Manager (S1S5-168016)

Users were unable to properly sort and filter the timestamp column of the session list in the User
Session Manager tool. This issue was corrected.

Path: User Management > User Account Administration > User Session Manager

Combine Person Tool Rights Appearing in User Group Tool Rights (SIS-174631)

In the New Look of Infinite Campus, users were incorrectly able to select Combine Person tool rights
for a User Group. This issue was corrected as Combine Person tool rights are to only be assigned on
a per-person basis due to its ability to cause costly damage if used without caution.

Path: User Management > User Groups > Tool Rights

Campus Email Confirmation Fix (SIS-176889)

The link in an email sent to a user to verify their email address after logging in was not working
properly. This has been corrected.

Path: N/A

Transcripts

Trigger to Sync TranscriptCourse with SchoolYearGPA Updated (SIS-175967)
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There was an issue with the script that created a trigger to sync 'TranscriptCourse' with
'SchoolYearGPA'. It resulted in the insertion of rows into the CampusVersionHistory table. This
impacted sites on Campus.2347.1 or higher. The script has been updated so there is no longer a
relationship between the trigger and the CampusVersionHistory table.

Path: N/A

Transportation

Transportation (SIS-175892) [Enhancement]

A test connection button has been added to the Ul allowing users to verify information will sync
with Traversa (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/transportation-sync-setup).

Path: School & District Settings > Transportation > Transportation Sync

State-Specific Notes

Arizona

Arizona - Course Transcript Descriptors (SI1S-171047)

Logic for the courseAttemptResultDescriptor has been updated to report the mapped Ed-Fi Code for
the Course Attempt Result Descriptors - Override when populated.

Mappings have been added in Resource Preferences for Course Transcripts to map the Override
options.

A resync is needed on Course Transcripts as part of this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi > Configurations > Resource Preferences

Arizona - Updated End Date Logic for LRE (SIS-175852)

In a previous release, End Date logic for LRE SPED Setting D: Public or Private Separate Day School
was updated to NOT report the End Date until the associated enrollment had an end date.

Now, additional logic has been added for Amended IEPs to send an End Date when the LRE setting
is D. This applies to both the *2023 IEP format* for the following resources:

e Student Special Education Program Associations
e Student Education Organization Responsibility Associations
e Student Needs - *Only SPED-related Needs*

A resync of those resources is needed as part of this update.

Path: Ed-Fi
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BIE-Consolidated Report Card Header and Logo Updated (SIS-169496)

The BIE logo and header colors have been updated on the Consolidated Report Card
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/bie-consolidated-report). The assessment proficiency verbiage has also been
updated as follows:

e 'Well Below' changed to 'Basic'

e 'Below' changed to 'Nearing Proficient'
e 'Meets' changed to 'Proficient

e 'Exceeds' changed to 'Advanced'

Path: Reporting > BIE Reports > BIE Consolidated Report Card

California

California - Validation Report Error Codes (SIS-174486)

Validation Code SENR0036 has been removed as it is no longer a valid code.

Validation Code CRSE0137 has been added. It checks for the State course Code being populated
with a CTE Course Code when the CTE Course Section Provider Code is populated.

Path: Reporting > Data Validation > Data Validation Report

Colorado
Colorado - READ Fields on Enrollment Moved to READ Tool (SIS-167210)

The READ Recommended Retention and Retained fields on the State Reporting Enrollment editor
have been relocated to the Student READ tool. A conversion has been done to populate the fields
on the READ tool for the last three school years (2023-24, 2022-23, 2021-22):

e When a READ Record already exists for the school years above, data is copied to the
Recommended Retention and Retained fields from the Enrollment record.

e When the fields were populated on the enrollment record, but there is no READ record for the
school years above, a new READ record is created for the enrollment record with the following
information:

o Plan Type 03: Other (services received during the school day)

o Start Date, End Date are the start and end dates of the enrollment record.

o Recommended Retention and Retained are copied as they were entered on the
Enrollment record.

The READ Act Extract has been updated to report from the READ tool.

Path: Student Information > State Programs > READ; Reporting > CO State Reporting > READ Act
Extract

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 27


https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/bie-consolidated-report
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/bie-consolidated-report

Infinite (=

Campus

Colorado - Exit Withdraw Type Updates (SI1S-174225)

The list of available End Status (Exit Withdraw Types) now includes Code 28: Previously counted as
graduate and completed special education 18-21 transition services.

Path: Student Information > General > Enroliments > General Enrollment Information

Connecticut

Connecticut - Disciplinary Offense Extract (S1S-169534)

Logic for SANC and SANC2 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/disciplinary-offense-extract-connecticut) have been
updated so that the resolution type code reports correctly for each offender.

Path: CT State Reporting > Disciplinary Offense Extract

Delaware
Delaware Vaccine Setup Update (S1S-175879) [Enhancement]

The immunization compliance rules for Delaware are now read-only and cannot be modified. See
the Delaware Immunization Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-delaware) article for
additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

Georgia

Georgia Career Academy State Program Creation (SIS-174975)

The Career Academy State Program has been created for the state of Georgia and is ready for use.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation Career and Technical Education (CTE)

Georgia Resource Updates (SIS-175131)

Logic has been updated for all programs to send educationOrganizationID as the School instead of
the District for the following resources:

L4 Programs(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/programs—georgia—36l)

e Student Homeless Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-homeless-program-
associations-georgia-v361)

e Student Language Instruction Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-language-
instruction-program-associations-georgia-v361)

e Student Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-program-

associations-georgia-v36)

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 28


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/disciplinary-offense-extract-connecticut
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/disciplinary-offense-extract-connecticut
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-delaware
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-delaware
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/programs-georgia-361
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/programs-georgia-361
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-homeless-program-associations-georgia-v361
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-homeless-program-associations-georgia-v361
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-language-instruction-program-associations-georgia-v361
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-language-instruction-program-associations-georgia-v361
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-program-associations-georgia-v36
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-program-associations-georgia-v36

Infinite (.~

Campus

e Student School Food Service Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-school-food-
service-program-associations-georiga-v361)

e Student Section 504 Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-section-504-program-
associations-georgia-v361)

e Student Special Education Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-special-

education-program-associations-georiga-36)

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia School Statistics Resource Activation (SIS-175636)

The School Statistics (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/school-statistics-georgia-v36) resource has been activated
for use in the state of Georgia.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia SPED Tab State Reporting Updates (SI1S-175694)
The following fields have been added to the Special Ed Fields on Enrollments:

e Area Served
e Service Plan
e Extended Year

Path: Enrollments > Special Ed Fields

Georgia Updates for the 23-24 School Year (S1S-176207)

Updates have been made to the following resources for the 23-24 school year:

e Student School Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-school-associations-georgia-v361)
e Student Section Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-section-
associations-georgia-v361)

e Class Periods (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/class-periods-georgia-361)

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Programs Update (SIS-176239)
Records have been enabled for transfer to a support environment.

Path: Ed-Fi
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Georgia Attribute Dictionary Cleanup (SIS-176325)
Several un-used attribute dictionaries have been removed for Georgia.

Path: System Setting > Custom Data and Links > Attribute Dictionary

Hawaii

Hawaii Career Readiness Tool Added (SIS-175621)

The Career Readiness (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/career-readiness-core) tool has been added for Hawaii.
This tool allows users to view, enter, track and report data related to students participating in
Career Readiness Programs.

Path: Student Information > Student Information General > Program Participation > Career
Readiness

Indiana

Indiana-Ed-Fi-Trigger and Dependency Logic Updates (SIS-174176) [Enhancement]

The Student School Attendance Events (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/indiana-ed-fi-data-v36-student-school-
attendance-events) resource triggering logic has been updated to consider 'Attendance Code' and
'Present Minutes' for any given period.

Dependency logic referencing the Student Section Attendance Events resource has been removed
since it is not reported in Indiana. Dependency logic referencing the Student Discipline Incident
Associations resource has been replaced with the Student Discipline Incident Behavior Associations.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Indiana-Virtual Education Program Updates (SI1S-176018)

A new Virtual Education (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/virtual-education-indiana) tool was added for Indiana
users in the Campus.2407 release. The tool has been updated with the following:

e Ad Hoc Reporting
o Virtual Education program-related field names display as 'Instruction Mode' (data is
stored in the Instruction Mode table).
o Filter Designer path: Student > Learner > State Programs > INSTRUCTION MODE
e Standardized Print Option
o Displays as 'Virtual Education Summary'
o PDF format

Path: Student Information > State Programs > Virtual Education
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Indiana-Virtual Education Program Improvements (SIS-176540)

A new Virtual Education (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/virtual-education-indiana) tool was added for Indiana
users in the Campus.2407 release. The following functionality has been verified in relation to the
new tool to enhance user experience:

e Combined Person Wizard standard logic
e Federal/State Program Update Wizard
o Both core and state-specific fields are available
o Records can be batch updated using an Ad Hoc filter or a flat file upload

Path: System Settings > Data Utilities > Combine Person Wizard, Student Information > Program
Administration > Federal/State Program Update Wizard

Indiana-Ed-Fi-Student Special Education Program Associations End Date Logic Updated (SIS-
176597)

The 'endDate' logic on the Student Special Education Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/indiana-ed-fi-data-v36-student-special-education-program-associations) resource has been
updated to:

e Report the Date of Service Term/Transition.
e Report the IEP End Date when the Date of Service Term/Transition is blank.

A resync of the Student Special Education Program Associations resource is needed as part of this
update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Kansas
Kansas - Grades Resource (SIS-175299)
The Grades Resource is now available for Kansas districts using Ed-Fi.

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - At- Risk Reporting in KIDS Collection (SIS-175689)

Field 39, At-Risk Program Participation, logic has been modified to report a value of NULL (blank)
when the reported enrollment grade level is mapped to a State Grade Level of 18: Not Graded.

Path: KS State Reporting > KIDS Collection > ENRL

Kansas - Course Offerings and Grading Periods Resource Updates (SIS-175749)
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The Grading Periods Resource has been updated to include End of Year in the Grading Period
Descriptor list.

The Offered Grade Levels data element reported in the Course Offerings Resource has been
updated to send all grade levels in which the course is offered for each Course State Code.

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - Ed-Fi Student Program Resources Available+ (SIS-175802)

The following Student Program Resources are now available for Kansas districts using Ed-Fi.

e Student Homeless Program Associations

e Student Language Instruction Program Associations
e Student School Food Service Program Associations
e Student Title 1 Part A Program Associations

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - Student Education Organization Associations Resource Available (SIS-175938)

The Student Education Organization Associations Resource is now available for Kansas districts
using Ed-Fi.

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - Ed-Fi Student KPP, KPAT Program Associations Resources Available (S1S-175978)

The KPP Program Associations and the KPAT Program Associations Resources are now available for
Kansas districts using Ed-Fi.

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - Ed-Fi Section Educators Resource Available (SIS-175979)
The Section Educators Resource is now available for Kansas districts using Ed-Fi.

Path: Ed-Fi"

Kentucky

Kentucky - Retention Report (SIS-174554)

An issue when generating the Retention Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/retention-report-kentucky) in
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State Edition when the Campus toolbar had been set to All Districts/All Schools has been resolved.

Path: KY State Reporting > Retention Report

Kentucky - Safe Schools (SIS-174636)

The logic and error message for ER06 in the Safe Schools (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/safe-schools-
kentucky) report has been updated. ER06 will only produce if a behavior event has a response of
Restraint or Seclusion and no corresponding resolution of SSP7 or SSP8.

Path: KY State Reporting > Safe Schools

Kentucky ILPA Template Banks Update (SIS-174792)

One of the ILPA Template Bank (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/template-banks-ilpa) types, Criteria for Re-
enrollment, has been renamed to Transition Criteria.

Path: Student Information > ILPA Administration > ILPA Template Banks

Kentucky - Dropout Report (SIS-174848)

The following change has been made to the W26 withdrawal language: A student who withdraws as
a W26 should not be counted as a dropout if that student was age 17 or older at the time of
withdrawal date, enrolled in an alternative education program (A5 or A6 School Classification), has
a completed Diploma Type of 4 or 6, and a Diploma Date on or before October 1 of the withdrawal
year.

In addition, 4 new fields have been added to the report: Age, State Classification, Diploma Type,
Diploma Date.

Path: KY State Reporting > Dropout Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/kentucky-dropout-report)

Kentucky - Career Readiness (SIS-175115)
The following dictionary updates have been made:

e The data dictionary for passStatus to include IP = In-progress and F = Failed has been updated
and is now required.

e The data dictionary for Type has been updated to make codes 1, 2,4, 5,6, 7,9, 10, and 12
inactive. The active options now include: 3:Cooperative education, 8: Paid internship and 11:
Unpaid internship.

e Hours required have been updated.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Career Readiness
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(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/career-readiness-report-kentucky)

Kentucky Individual Learning Plan Addendum Update (SI1S-175130)

Two new checkboxes, Behavior Records and Attendance Records, have been added to the Student
Records editor on the Kentucky Individual Learning Plan (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/documents-ilpa)
Addendum document.

Path: Student Information > ILPA > [LPA Documents

Kentucky Special Ed Printed Font Size Update (S1S-176279) [Enhancement]

The Kentucky Special Education Documents font sizes have been increased to improve readability
on all printed documents.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Maine

Maine Behavior Report Logic Update (SIS-174515)

ResolutionDuration logic has been updated in the Behavior Report

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/behavior-report-maine).

Path: Reporting > ME State Reporting

Massachusetts

Massachusetts Individual Education Plan Updates (SIS-175993)

Several verbiage changes have been made to the Schedule Modifications and ESY Services editors
on the Massachusetts Individual Education Plan (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-
massachusetts) t0 match updates made by the state. With these changes, a new print format, MA IEP
2024, is now available.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents

Minnesota

Minnesota - Early Education (SIS-172778)

Outstanding program features for MN Early Education (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/early-education-
minnesota) have been enabled. Early Education is now accessible in the Federal State Program
Updater and has a print summary.

Path: Program Participation >State Programs
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Minnesota - Ed-Fi (S1S-174421)

The Courses resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33-courses) has been updated to
send local (district) courses for Early Education programs with a program reference. A resync of the
Courses resource is required.

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Minnesota Immunizations Updates (SIS-174794)

The Polio and Hepatitis B vaccine setup rules have been updated for Minnesota. See the Minnesota
Immunization Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-minnesota) article for additional
information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

Minnesota Annual Immunization Report Fix (SIS-176051)

An issue where the compliance data for the Meningococcal vaccine was not displaying on the
Minnesota Annual Immunization Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/annual-immunization-report) has been
fixed.

Path: Health > Reports > Annual Immunization

Missouri
Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Added (SI1S-172785)
The Student Homeless Program Association Ed-Fi resources have been added for Missouri.

Path: No Specific Path

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Added (S1S-173521)

The Student Neglected or Delinquent Program Association Ed-Fi resources have been added for
Missouri.

Path: No Specific Path

Missouri Dual Credit Site Code Override Values Updated (SIS-174727)

The values available in the Dual Credit Site Code Override dropdown have been updated for
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Missouri.

Path: Course > Section > Roster Batch Edit > Dual Credit Site Code Override, Attribute Dictionary
> Section > Dual Credit Site Code

Missouri Direct Match Report Updates (SIS-175062)

Several updates have been made to the MOSIS Direct Match Report
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/mosis-direct-match-missouri) to fix issues when uploading the report to the
State. See the MOSIS Direct Match article for additional information.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Extensions (SIS-175257)

The Student School Association and Student Education Organization Association resources have
been updated to include the localized extensions for Missouri.

Path: No Specific Path

Missouri Ed-Fi Resources Added (SIS-175264)

The Student Language Instruction Program Association, Student Association, and Student Section
Association Ed-Fi resources have been updated to include the localized extensions for Missouri.

Path: No Specific Path

Missouri MOSIS Student Assignment Updates (SIS-175969)

An issue with reporting the Receiving Coll Dist Code element on the MOSIS Student Assignment not
reporting properly when the Career Center checkbox is marked has been fixed. Logic for reporting
the Send Dist Code and the Send School Code elements has also been updated to incorporate the
ITV Dual Credit code. See the MOSIS Student Assignment article for additional information.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Added (SIS-176050)
The Student Academic Record Ed-Fi resources have been added for Missouri.

Path: No Specific Path
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Missouri Special Ed Printed Font Size Update (SIS-176279mo) [Enhancement]

The Missouri Special Education Documents (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/documents) font sizes have
been increased to improve readability on all printed documents.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Added (SIS-176299)
The Student CTE Program Association Ed-Fi resources have been added for Missouri.

Path: No Specific Path

Missouri MOSIS Student Core Update (SI1S-176357)

An issue where the MOQPK-LEA element on the MOSIS Student Core
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/mosis-student-core-extract-missouri) @xtract was not reporting from the student's
grade level has been fixed. Previously, this element was reporting from the student's Enrollment
Grade Level instead of the State Grade Level.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Student Core

Montana

Montana - DIS Staff Sync Update (SI1S-160115)

The Data Interchange Service (DIS) has been updated to ensure all staff data syncs to the state.

Path: DIS

Montana Supervisor Data State Sync Update (SIS-172469)

The Supervisor dropdown on the District Assignments (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/district-assignments)
tool now syncs properly to the state of Montana.

Path: District Assignments > Supervisor

Montana Special Ed IEP Update (SIS-175863)

A new Assessment Type, MAST, has been added to the options available in the Assessment
dropdown on the Statewide Assessment editor of the Montana Individual Education Plan
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-montana). With this update, a new print format, MT IEP

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 37


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/documents
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/documents
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/mosis-student-core-extract-missouri
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/mosis-student-core-extract-missouri
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/district-assignments
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/district-assignments
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-montana
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-montana

Infinite (=

Campus

2024, is now available. This change only impacts newly created IEPs.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Nebraska

Nebraska Ed-Fi Staff Section Association Update (SIS-173780)

Logic for reporting the Teacher of Record element on the Staff Section Association
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/staff-section-association-nebraska-v36) resource has been updated for Nebraska
to send the Primary Teacher on Section Staff History as the Teacher of Record. A resync of the Staff
Section Association is required with this update.

Path: No Specific Path

Nebraska Special Ed Plans Update (SIS-175622)

A new editor, Accommodations, has been added to the Nebraska Individual Education Plan
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-nebraska), Individual Family Service Plan
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-family-service-plan-nebraska), and Personal Learning Plan. With this
update, new print formats are available for all plans: NE IEP 2024, NE IFSP 2024, and NE PSP 2024.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Nevada

Nevada-Non-Traditional Supplemental Attendance Report Updated (SIS-168290)

Modifications have been made to the Non-Traditional Supplemental Attendance Report
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/nv—non—traditionaI—supplementaI—student—attendance—report)|OgiC to clearly distinguish
student data concerning enrollments and course history.

The 'Regularly Enrolled School Number' and 'Regularly Enrolled School Name' data elements
report:

e 'Homeschool' when the student's enrollment has a Start Status of 'E4".

e 'Private School' when the student's enrollment has a Start Status of 'E5'.

e The State School Number of the student’s enroliment associated with the school type 'C:
Charter' when the student's enrollment has a Start Status of 'E6'.

When a student's enrollment has a Start Status of E4, E5, or E6, course records associated with the
enrollment report when all of the following are true:

e Section belongs to an instructional period on the Period Schedule.
e 'Homeroom' is not marked on the student's Section or associated Course.
e Neither a Course Type nor a Course Activity is assigned the Standard Code of '9999'.

A script has been applied to all Nevada districts as part of this update:
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e Set the Attribute/Dictionary Standard Code of 9999 for code SE when the code SE exists in in
the Course.type dictionary.

e Set the Attribute/Dictionary Standard Code of 9999 for code AT when code AT exists in the
Course.activityCode dictionary.

Path: Reporting > NV State Reporting > Non-Traditional Supplemental Attendance Report

Nevada-Reports Updated to Consider Cross-Site Enrollment (SIS-174576)

Nevada reports (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/nevada-state-reporting) impacted by enrollment, roster, or
attendance data have been updated to include an 'Exclude Cross-Site Data' checkbox on the
extract editors. Records are excluded when the checkbox is marked (default) on the extract editor
and a student's course or section is designated as cross-site.

These updates are in preparation for the future release of Cross-Site Enrollment
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/cross-site-enroliment-information) functionality. The 'Exclude Cross-Site Data'
checkbox only displays when the cross-site tool is enabled at the district level.

Path: Reporting > NV State Reporting

Nevada-Attendance Aggregation Updated for Non-CSE Attendance (SIS-175595) [Enhancement]

Logic has been updated for the nightly Attendance Aggregation
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/attendance-aggregation-refresh) quartz jOb that calculates Non-Cross-Site
Enroliment (CSE) attendance for Nevada. This is in preparation for the future release of Cross-Site
Enrollment functionality.

Path: System Administration > Attendance Setup > Attendance Aggregation Refresh

New Mexico

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Update Code to Accommodate Intra-District Transfer(SIS-172537)

Logic for Ed-Fi state reporting has been updated to allow for the handling of extra Cross-Site
Enroliment data.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update (S1S-175934)

The trigger and resync logic for the Student Program Associations resource
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-program-associations) has been updated to
exclude the English Learner program record when an EL Service record exists for the student and
the T3 box is checked for the EL record.
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A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update for Education Organization ID (SIS-
175958)

The Student Program Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-
program-associations) has been updated to send the correct Education Organization ID for the location
selected on the Title 1 programs being reported.

A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New York

New York Enrollment End Status Dictionary Update (SIS-173875)

The list of values available in the Enrollment (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/enroliments) End Status
dropdown has been updated.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

New York SIRS Student Lite Update (SI1S-174608)

Logic for reporting the Educational Level of Parent element on the SIRS Student Lite extract has
been update to report the highest educational level between all the student's guardians. See the
SIRS Student Lite (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sirs-student-lite-new-york) article for additional information.

Path: Reporting > NY State Reporting > SIRS Extracts > Student Lite

New York Immunization Updates (S1S-175494)

The DTaP and Meningococcal immunization compliance rules have been updated for New York. See
the New York Immunization Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-new-york) article for
additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

New York SIRS Student Daily Attendance Code Updates (SIS-175972)

Logic for reporting the Attendance Code Long element on the SIRS Student Daily Attendance
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(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sirs-student-daily-attendance-new-york) extract has been updated to report a new
state attendance code, P-OSN (Present, OSS, In-Person Tutor).

Path: Reporting > NY State Reporting > SIRS Extracts > Student Daily Attendance

New York Immunizations Updates (SIS-175996)

One dose In Progress rules have been added for the MMR, Polio, and DTaP immunizations for New
York. See the New York Immunization Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-new-york)
article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

New York-Alt Standard Achieved Score Field Updates (SIS-176425)

'Alt Standard Achieved' (localized New York score field) did not display despite being unhidden in
the Attribute/Dictionary. This issue has been resolved and the score field displays as expected
when the 'Hide' checkbox is not marked. The 'Alt Standard Achieved' field has also been added to
the Map to Database droplist under the Data Columns of Step 3-Map Data in the Assessment
Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center-test-detail).

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Detail, Map
Data

North Carolina

North Carolina Immunization Updates (SIS-174410)

The DTaP and Polio immunization rules have been updated in for North Carolina. See the North
Carolina Immunization Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-north-carolina) article for
additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health > Immunizations, Student Information > Health Administration
> Vaccine Setup

North Carolina Immunization Rules Added (S1S-176156)

The following vaccine's compliance rules have been added for North Carolina.

Tdap
Meningococcal
Pneumococcal
e Hib

See the North Carolina Immunization Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-north-carolina)
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article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

Ohio

Ohio sp_OH_TruancyAttendance Efficiency Improvement (SIS-169287)

The nightly process that updates the Student Truancy Tab has been updated to run more
efficiently.

DISTRICT ACTION REQUIRED: To implement this update, be sure to run the Attendance Aggregate
Refresh (System Administration > Attendance > Attendance Refresh).

Note: Users may refresh up to 20 calendars at a time. It is important to refresh ALL calendars for
the '23-"24 school year.

Path: System Administration > Attendance > Attendance Refresh

Ohio Student Standing (FS) Updates (SIS-174078)

Logic for the Student Admission Reason column in the Student Standing (FS)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-standing-fs-ohio-extracts) extract has been updated to exclude State
Exclude enrollments.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio PrelD Extract Update (SIS-175118)

The PrelD Extract (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/preid-extract-ohio) has been updated to pull from the SPED
Product Integration for any valid date range, for all extract formations.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > PrelD Extract

Oregon

Oregon - ESEA Title X Homeless Report Available (SIS-160429)

The ESEA Title X Homeless Report is now available to generate within Campus (located at
Reporting > OR State Reporting > OR Student Programs). This report collects information on
students who have an active Homeless Program Participation record during the entered date range.

See the linked article above for detailed reporting logic and report information.

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > OR Student Programs > ESEA Title X Homeless
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Oregon - Class Roster Report Available (S1S-160442)

The Class Roster Report is now available to generate within Campus (located at Reporting > OR
State Reporting). This report collects information for all students who were scheduled into
instructional classes in grades K-12 at any time during the entered reporting range.

See the linked article above for detailed reporting logic and report information.

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > Class Roster

Oregon - Staff Assignment Extract (S1S-160445)

The Staff Assignment Extract is now available for Oregon districts. This extract reports information
on all teachers who provide instruction to students and is used to determine whether teachers are
instructing outside of the subject of their license, have an Emergency/Provisional license, or have a
preliminary license.

Path: OR State Reporting > Staff Assignment

Oregon - Career and Technical Education (SIS-174898)

The Career and Technical Education tool is now available for Oregon districts. Data entered here
reports on the CTE Student File Format Report.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Career and Technical Education (CTE)

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania Course Update (SI1S-175506)

A new dropdown, Dual Credit Enrollment, has been added to the Pennsylvania Course Information
tool.

Path: Scheduling and Courses > Courses > Course Information/Section Student Detail

South Dakota

South Dakota Immunization Updates (SIS-175254)

The DTaP immunization compliance rules have been updated for South Dakota. See the South
Dakota Immunization Rules (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-south-dakota) article for
additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup
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Tennessee

TN-Ed-Fi/EIS - Update Code to Accommodate Intra-District Transfer (SIS-172538)

Ed-Fi logic fror Ed-Fi state reporting has been updated to allow for the handling of extra Cross-Site
Enrollment data.

Path: None

TN - Need Schema To Collect Student Club Membership Details (SI1S-174368)

A Career and Technical Education (CTE) program tool has been developed and activated for
Tennessee to provide a location for the recording and reporting of student club membership
details.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Career and Technical Education (CTE)

Vermont
VT Ed-Fi - Activate Student Program Related Resources (SIS-173725)
The following Ed-Fi Resources have been activated for Vermont:

e Student Homeless Program Associations
e Student School Food Service Program Associations
e Student Title 1 Part A Program Associations

Path: Student Information > Student Information General > Ed-Fi Data

VT - Update Report Logic for VT - Educator Census; Sped Role (SIS-174883)

Logic for the Educator Census report has been updated so that the Assignment Code and Sped Role
fields report correctly.

Path: Reporting > VT State Reporting > Educator Census

Wisconsin

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Resource (SI1S-172983)

An error that was occurring on the Student Program Associations resource
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v36-student-program-associations) for students with a
Residency/Census Status of NR-OE and that did not have a program selected on the Pupil Count
tool has been corrected.

A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be performed with this update.
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Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Wisconsin Special Ed Printed Font Size Update (S1S-173936) [Enhancement]

The Wisconsin Special Education Documents font sizes have been increased to improve readability
on all printed documents.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents
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